## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD November 19, 1981

IN THE MATTER OF:	) )	R81-27
STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE	)	
FOR NEW STATIONARY SOURCES	)	

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.D. Dumelle):

On October 28, 1981, the United States Environmental Protection Agency published notice (46 Fed. Reg. 53144-53162) of the adoption of the following amendment to the New Source Performance Standards:

Alternative Method 1 to Reference Method 9 of Appendix A-Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources Remotely by Lidar, 40 C.F.R. Part 60, Rule 951.

Also, on January 22, 1981 the Board adopted a Resolution and Order which amended Rule 909, 40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart K. That Order was in error and should have amended Rule 909.1, 40 C.F.R. Part 60 Subpart Ka as follows (amended language in underlined):

Storage Vessels for Petroleum Liquids constructed after May 19, 1978, 40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart Ka (1980); 45 Fed. Reg. 23374, April 4, 1980; 45 Fed. Reg. 83228-83229, December 18, 1980.

The underlined language will, in turn, be deleted from present Rule 909.

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, the Board hereby adopts the above-noted amendments to Part IX of Chapter 2: Air Pollution.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Resolution and Order was adopted on the  $\frac{19}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of

Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board